

## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar, the 08th July, 2021

## NOTIFICATION

<u>SOH-I/HD/1-45/2021</u>: Consequent upon the recommendations of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission vide No. PSC/SR-V005288 dated 22.04.2021, the competent authority (Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) is pleased to appoint Dr. Irfanullah S/O Eid Badshah, R/O Village Warana Muskan Ahmad Abad, Tehsil Takht-e-Nasrati District Karak against the post of Assistant Professor Neurology (BS-18) in Saidu Group of Teaching Hospitals Swat on regular basis with immediate effect, on the terms and conditions mentioned below:-

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS:-

- The terms and conditions of his service will be governed under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act, 1973 and rules made there-under.
- ii. His service will be considered regular and will be entitled to General Provident Fund in such a manner and on such rate as may be prescribed by the Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Amended) Act, 1973.
- iii. His Services will be liable for termination on one month's notice from either side. In case of resignation without notice, two month's salary/allowances shall be refunded to Government.
- iv. The appointee should accept this offer within thirty (30) days of the issue of this notification. In case he fails to join the post after one month of issue of this Notification, his appointment will expire automatically and no subsequent appeal etc: shall be entertained.
- v. He will be on probation for a period of one year, extendable for another year in terms of Rule-15 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Appointment, Promotion & Transfer) Rules, 1989.
- vi. He will be governed under such rules and regulations as may be issued from time to time by the Government.
- vii. His services can be terminated at any time, in case his performance is found unsatisfactory during probation period. In case of misconduct, he will be proceeded against the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (E&D) Rules, 2011.
- viii. Arrival report should be submitted by the concerned doctor to this department.
- ix. No TA/DA will be allowed to the appointee for joining the duty.
- x. He is also required to register on HRMIS of Health Department with the Deputy Director HR o/o the Director General Health Services Peshawar.
- xi. If he accepts the post on the above terms & conditions, he should submit arrival report in Health Department within thirty (30) days of the issuance of this notification.

SD/-Secretary Health

## Endst: of Even No. & date

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:-

- 1. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- Chief Executive/Principal, Saidu Group of Teaching Hospitals/Saidu Medical College, Swat.
- 4. Medical Superintendent Saidu Teaching Hospital, Swat/ Saidu Medical College, Swat.
- 5. Director Recruitment, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission, Peshawar w/r to his letter quoted above.
- 6. District Accounts Officer, Swat.
- 7. Deputy Director (IT) with the request to upload this Notification on the official website of this department
- 8. PS to Secretary Health Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 9. Doctor concerned.
- 10. Personal file of the doctor concerned.
- 11. Master file.

Colin

SECTION OFFICER (ESTAB: I)